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ments of Uttar Pradesh, Kerala and Andhra Pradesh.

'Hate India’ Campaign in Pakistan J Shri Bhagwat Jha Axad:

’ Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased

to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that *Hate

India’ campaign is being whipped up in Pakistan for the past few weeks;
and

(b) if so, whether the Government
•f India have drawn the attention of the Government of Pakistan towards the most unfriendly act?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shrimati Ijakshml Menon): (a) Yes.

(b) No. The Government do not consider it necessary to draw the attention of the Government of Pakistan to this.

Rehabilitation of Tibetan Refugees
*18. Shri Birendra Bahadur Sinfh:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 406 on the 24th November, 1961 and state:

(a) whether possibilities for the rehabilitation of Tibetan refugees in Madhya Pradesh have since been explored;

(b) if so, how many refugees are proposed to be sent there; and

(c) what arrangements have been made for giving them work in the State?

The Minister of State in the Ministry o f External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon); (a) Yes.
• (b) It is proposed to settle 3000

Tibetan refugees in Madhya Pradesh provided the second site in Sarguja District is also finally approved.

(c) They will be rehabilitated as agriculturists.

Regional Hospital at Godavari Khaal
*19. Shri A. K. Gopalan: Will the

Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) at what stage is the proposal to construct a Regional Hospital at Godavari Khani (Singareni Group of Mines) by the Coal Mines Welfare
Organisation;

(b) what is the estimated cost of this Hospital; and

(c) when it is likely to be completed?

The Minister of Labour in the Ministry of Labour and Employment (Shri Hathi): (a) Expenditure sanction was accorded on the 29th January, 1962.

(b) Rs. 5.95,962.

(c) No definite date can be given, but construction is expected to be completed in about 18 months from the date of commencement of the work. Work would commence as soon as land becomes available.

Power Looms

*20. Shri Kunhan: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to increase the proportion of powerlooms in the country during the Third Five Year Plan period;

(b) if so, what is the amount set apart for this purpose during Third
Five Year Plan:

(c) how much of it is earmarked for Kerala State; and

(d) how many societies have been selected for conversion from handlooms to powerlooms in Kerala and what is the number of looms involved?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

